

69644-1

69644-1

NO.: 69644-1-I

**COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I**

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 APR 22 PM 2:32

ERIK D. ENSBERG,

Appellant,

vs.

JASON D. NELSON and FRANCINE E. NELSON, husband and wife,
and the marital community comprised thereof,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

David C. Hammermaster
WSBA #22267
1207 Main Street
Sumner, Washington 98390
Telephone: 253-863-5115

<u>TABLE OF CONTENTS</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
Introduction	1
Assignments of Error	1
Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error	6
Statement of the Case	7
Argument	11
I. A Grantor of the Statutory Warranty Deed has not Breached any of the Warranties for a Judgment that does not Attach to Grantor’s Real Property.	11
A. A Judgment Only Attaches As a Lien Against Real Property Owned by the Judgment Debtor.	11
B. The Warranty Against Encumbrances Was Not Breached by Ensberg, the Grantor.	14
1. Warranty against encumbrance is breached, if at all, only at the time of conveyance.	14
2. A title insurance report or the lack of confidence by a potential third party buyer is not the test of whether there has been a breach of the warranty against encumbrance.	17
3. A judgment against a homeowners association does not create a breach	

	of warranty against encumbrance by a property owner within that association.	20
II.	A Breach of a Warranty Does Not Mean There was no Consideration in the Formation of a Contract.	22
III.	The Damages Awarded to Nelsons were Speculative and, Therefore, Ruled in Error.	24
	A. Damages Due to the Breach of the Warranty Against Encumbrance Would be Based Upon the Diminution of Value of the Subject Real Property.	24
	B. Damages Cannot be Based Upon Speculative Evidence.	28
IV.	Attorneys Fees Should be Awarded to the Appellant, Ensberg, in this Case.	30
Conclusion		33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arnold v. Sanstol</i> , 43 Wn.2d 94, 260 P.2d 327 (1953).....	29
<i>Campbell v. ITE Imperial Corp.</i> , 107 Wn.2d 807, 733 P.2d 969 (1987).....	29
<i>Deep Water Brewing, LLC v. Fairway Resources Limited, et al.</i> , 152 Wn.App. 229, 215 P.3d 990 (2009).....	13
<i>Edmonson v. Popchoi</i> , 172 Wn.2d 272, 256 P.3d 1223 (2011).....	22
<i>Edmonson v. Popchoi</i> , 155 Wn.App. 376, 228 P.3d 780 (2010).....	14, 17, 27, 33
<i>Foley v. Smith</i> , 14 Wn.App. 285, 292, 539 P.2d 874 (1975).....	15, 23
<i>Gaasland Co. v. Hyak Lumber & Millwork, Inc.</i> , 42 Wn.2d 705, 257 P.2d 784 (1953).....	28
<i>Grang v. Finlay</i> , 58 Wn.2d 528, 364 P.2d 234 (1961).....	29
<i>Green v. Tidball</i> , 26 Wash. 338, 67 P. 84, 55 L.R.A. 879.....	18
<i>Griffin v. Colver</i> , 1858, 16 N.Y. 489, 69 Am.Dec. 718.....	28
<i>Hebb v. Severson</i> , 32 Wn.2d 159, 201 P.2d 156 (1948).....	3, 18, 19, 20, 22
<i>Linne v. Bredes</i> , 43 Wash. 540, 86 P. 858.....	18
<i>Mackey v. Harmon</i> , 34 Minn. 168, 24 N.W. 702.....	19
<i>Mastro v. Kumakichi Corp.</i> , 90 Wn.App. 157, 951 P.2d 817 (1998).....	15, 23
<i>Mellor v. Chamberlin</i> , 100 Wn.2d 643, 673 P.2d 610 (1983).....	31, 32
<i>Moore v. Gillingham</i> , 22 Wn.2d 655, 157 P.2d 598 (1945).....	16, 17
<i>Pennsylvania Life Ins. Co. v. Department of Empl. Sec.</i> , 97 Wash.2d 412, 645 P.2d 693 (1982).....	31
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 96 Wn.2d 119, 634 P.2d 845 (1981).....	29
<i>Stone v. Sexsmith</i> , 28 Wn.2d 947, 184 P.2d 567 (1947).....	16
<i>Streeper v. Abeln</i> , 59 Mo.App. 485.....	19
<i>Wetmore v. Bruce</i> , 118 N.Y. 319, 23 N.E. 303.....	19
<i>Williams v. Hewitt</i> , 57 Wash. 62, 106 P. 496 (1910).....	19, 25, 30
<i>Virtue v. Stanley</i> , 87 Wash. 167, 151 P. 270 (1915).....	23

STATUTES

RCW 4.56.190.....	12
RCW 4.56.200.....	12
RCW 4.64.020.....	21
RCW 4.64.030.....	12
RCW 4.84.330.....	5
RCW 64.04.030.....	14
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 64.34.368 (West).....	21

TREATISES

15 Am.Jur., Damages, 410, § 20.....	28
3 L. Orland, Wash.Prac., <i>Rules Practice</i> § 4441, at 411–12 (3d ed. 1978).....	31
McCormick on Damages 99, § 25.....	28
18 <u>Washington Practice Real Property</u> §14.3.....	16
William B. Stoebuck, <u>Washington Practice</u> , <u>Real Estate: Property Law</u> , §7.2, at 447 (1995).....	15
5 Williston on Contracts, 3776, § 1345.....	28
